### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

**SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: **ASSIGNMENT** 

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
The Night Fun Co., LLC	10/06/2009

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Craig Key
Street Address:	21301 Ventura Boulevard
City:	Woodland Hills
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	91364

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6523778

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (818)340-2859

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

8183477900 Phone:

scott@KLKPatentLaw.com Email:

Correspondent Name: Scott W. Kelley Address Line 1: 6320 Canoga Avenue

Address Line 2: Suite 1650

Address Line 4: Woodland Hills, CALIFORNIA 91367

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: NIGHT-38680 NAME OF SUBMITTER: Scott W. Kelley

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=Executed Assignment Key#page1.tif source=Executed Assignment Key#page2.tif source=Executed Assignment Key#page3.tif

REEL: 023364 FRAME: 0265

**PATENT** 500987537

### **ASSIGNMENT**

This Assignment made by THE NIGHT FUN CO., LLC of Woodland Hills, California and Irv Ogner; Assignors, to CRAIG KEY, an individual, Assignee, having a place of business at 21301 Ventura Blvd., Woodland Hills, California 91364.

WHEREAS, Assignors are the owner of record of the following:

United States Letters Patent No. 6,523,778, entitled ILLUMINATED EMERGENCY SIGNALING DEVICE AND FLYING BALLOON by Craig J. Key and Allen Weideman, issued on February 25, 2003; and

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to said Letters Patent.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) and of other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignors hereby sell, assign and transfer to Assignee, the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforementioned United States Patent, together with all rights of Assignors associated therewith, including the right to sue for and collect damages by reason of past infringement of said Letters Patent.

Assignors represents and warrants that they have not granted and will not grant to others any rights inconsistent with the rights granted herein; and that said Letters Patent is free and clear of all encumbrances and liens.

-1-

NIGHT-38680

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignors have executed this Assignment on the date written below.

THE NIGHT FUN CO., LLC

Assignor:

Date 10-6-09

THE NIGHT FUN CO., LLC

By: IRVING OGNER, President of

Date 10-6-09

Irving Ogner

State of ) ss.

County of Version )

On 6th 0cf, 2009, before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said State, personally appeared Irving Ogner, personally known-to-me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

NOTARY PUBLIC

SANGBUM KIM
Commission # 1670541
Notary Public - California
Ventura County
My Comm. Expires May 27, 2010

(Seal)

(Signature of Notary)